Federal and State-Assisted Programs

The Town has received proceeds from several federal and state grants.  Periodic audits of these grants
are required, and certain costs may be questioned as not being appropriate expenditures under the grant
agreements.  Such audits could result in the refund of grant monies to the grantor agencies.
Management believes that any required refunds will be immaterial.  No provision has been made in the
accompanying financial statements for the refund of grant monies.

7. Adjustments and Restatements of Beginning Balances

During the current year, the Town implemented GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences.  In
addition to the value of unused vacation time owed to employees upon separation of employment, the
Town now recognizes an estimated amount of sick leave earned as of year-end that will be used by
employees as time off in future years as part of the liability for compensated absences.  The effects of
the change in accounting principle are summarized below in the Restatement - GASB 101
implementation column in the table below.

Net Position Net Position
6/30/24, Restatement - 6/30/24,

as Previously GASB 101 as
Reported Implementation Restated

Government-Wide:
Governmental activities 20,973,179$   (114,592)$   20,858,587$
Business-type activities 21,070,820   (13,110)  21,057,710

Total 42,043,999$   (127,702)$   41,916,297$

60

This page left blank intentionally.

This page left blank intentionally.

Schedule A-1
Page 1 of 2

TOWN OF HOLDEN BEACH, NORTH CAROLINA

TOWN OF HOLDEN BEACH'S PROPORTIONATE SHARE
OF NET PENSION LIABILITY (ASSET)
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS *

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021

Holden Beach's proportion of the
  net pension liability (asset) (%) 0.01984% 0.01641% 0.01733% 0.01803% 0.01762%

Holden Beach's proportion of the
  net pension liability (asset) ($) 1,337,440$ 1,086,915$ 977,659$   276,507$   629,638$

Holden Beach's covered payroll* 1,882,309$ 1,654,484$ 1,459,798$ 1,424,752$ 1,268,586$